CLAY COUNTY REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES

May 15, 2013
Commission was called to order by President Tom Ames, at 6:00 p.m.

Those in attendance were commission members Tom Ames, Bill Sisson, Jan Howell, and Glen Morrow. Jennifer Flater made the following record to wit:

A motion to approve the April 17, 2013 minutes was made by Glen Morrow and seconded by Jan Howell. Motion carried 4 ayes.  
OLD BUSINESS
Eric Smith with HWC stated the lift station was completed on May 3rd. He also explained order #2 final adjustment and the adjusted contract price. Original dollar amount was $428,497.00 new amount is $428,772.00. B & T Drainage final invoice will be $61,853.50

Motion to approve change order #2 from B&T Drainage was made by Glen Morrow and seconded by Bill Sisson. Motion carried 4 ayes.
Glen started the discussion on the charging a daily fee of $250.00 to B&T Drainage for not having project completed by March 31st deadline. At the April 17th meeting a motion was made to implement the fee. There was much discussion on this topic and it was determined to waive the fee.
Motion to approve invoice from B&T Drainage for $61,853.50 contingent upon final approval by HWC and Brazil City Water Works approval was made by Glen Morrow and seconded by Bill Sisson. Motion carried 4 ayes.

NEW BUSINESS
Lou reminded the CCRC that 3 years ago the state passed a statute about excess TIF monies and what you can and cannot do with it. Lou has prepared a resolution 2013-4 to address this issue and have us compliant.
Motion to approve Resolution 2013-4 was made by Glen Morrow and seconded by Jan Howell. Motion carried 4 ayes.

Tom explained an email from Brian Pohlar the total amount $365,118.00 invoice form INDOT was for $134,881.70 and that Brazil City would like the CCRC to reimburse over time as funds are generated from the North Central TIF. Glen suggested tabling this issue until the next meeting so we can see what the TIF balance is and proceeding from there. 
Lou has the TIF contract from Umbaugh and Jason has stated the fee should not exceed $2,000.00 per TIF district.

Motion to approve Contract from Umbaugh not to exceed a total of $6,000.00 was made by Glen Morrow and seconded by Bill Sisson. Motion carried 4 ayes.

Tom presented the annual contract with WCIEDD for $10,000.00 this is the same fee as last year.
Motion to approve annual contract with WCIEDD was made by Bill Sisson and seconded by Jan Howell. Motion carried 4 ayes.

Tom presented two invoices from Cox, Zwerner, Sullivan, and Gambill. The first one is $125.00 for preparing resolution 2013-4 and the other for $2,250.00 for PDF tax abatement preparation.
Motion to approve invoice for $125.00 to Cox, Zwerner, Sullivan, and Gambill was made by Bill Sisson and seconded by Jan Howell. Motion carried 4 ayes.

Motion to approve invoice for $2,250.00 to Cox, Zwerner, Sullivan, and Gambill was made by Bill Sisson and seconded by Jan Howell. Motion carried 4 ayes.

Tom presented an invoice from HWC for construction inspector at I-70 project for $1,537.67. This will need to be paid by Brazil City as per our agreement with Brazil City.

Motion to recommend Brazil City to pay invoice from HWC for $1,537.67 was made by Glen Morrow and seconded by Bill Sisson. Motion carried 4 ayes. 

Non-voting members present were Stacy Gibbens.
A motion to adjourn was made by Bill Sisson and seconded by Glen Morrow.  Motion carried 4 ayes.





________________________________







Thomas Ames







________________________________







Glen Morrow







________________________________







Jan Howell







Bill Sisson

Attest:

______________________________________

Jennifer Flater

